be  fixed at the rate of one thousand eight htut-
dred and seventy-two dollars ($1,872) per annum." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and 
fixes the salary of the position of Janitor of Public School 161, Borough of Manhat-
tan, at the rate of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two dollars ($1,872) per 
ennutn. 

Which were severally referred to the Committee on Salaries and Offices. 
The President laid before the Board the following communication from the 

Queens Borough Library: 
No. 2197. 

Queens Borough Library, 
No. lot East Avenue, Long Island City,

[...]

following resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment May 22, 
1903: 

"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, subject to the con-
currence of the Board of Aldermen, hereby approves of the application of the sum of 
eighty-five thousand dollars ($85,000) Corporate Stock of The City of New York, is-
sued November 18, 1901, by the Comptroller, pursuant to section 48 of chapter 378 of 
the Laws of 1897, for a new building for Engine Company No. 7, and Hook and 
Ladder Company No.. i, which it was intended to locate on the south side of Chant-

[...]

larburger, Harnisehieger, Higgins, 1-lolmes, Howland, Jones, l,eitner, Longfellow, issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding, 

\lcCarthy, Thunta'. F. ger, ll
l. Malone. Mathews, Metzger, Meyers. Owens, Parsons, one hundred and eighty-eight thousand dollars ($188,000) to provide means for the 

Peck, Porges, Richter, Seebeck, Shea. Stewart, Twomey, Wafer, Wentz, Whitaker, completion of the construction of the unfinished portions of the American Museum 

1\ illett, President Hatlen, Borough of The Bronx; the Vice-chairman of the Board of t

[...]

is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner 

No. -1041—(G. O. No. 405). 	 provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not ex- 
'he Committee on Finance, to whom was referred the annexed ordinance in ceeding one hundred and eighty-eight thousand dollars ($i88,000), the proceeds 

'or of an issue of Corporate Stock, $85,000. for new jail, Borough of Richmond whereof shall be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

(Loge 427. Minutes of May 12, 1903), respectfully 	 Department of Finance—City of New York, 
REPORT:

[...]

from the Board of Aldermen the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock report and adopt said ordinance. 
of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New 	Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
York Charter. to an amount not exceeding eighty-five thousand dollars ($85,000), the 	lffirnkttivc—Aldermen Brenner, Coggey, Culkin, Devlin, Dickinson, Diener, 

proceeds whereof shall be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 	 Doull, Florence, Gaffney. Gass, Gillies, Goodman, Ilarburgcr, Holmes, Howland, 

Department of Finance—City of New York,

[...]

42 Natural History Building, Borough of Manhattan (page 5, Minutes of May 12, 

1903), respectfully 
REPORT: 

That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed issue to be 
i'ecessary. They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of one 

hundred and eighty-eight thousand dollars ($188,000) to provide means for 
the completion of the construction of the unfinished portion of the Ameri-
can Museum of Natural History building in the Borough of Manhattan. 

York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of ma 
issue of bonds to an amount not exceeding forty thousand dollars ($4o,00o) for the

[...]

'that, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed issue to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 

Very truly yours, 
(Signed) 	J. 	SWANSTROM, Broo of 

of 
the 

President 	the Borough of Broolclyu. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of twenty-five 

thousand dollars 	($25,000) 	for the purpose of providing means to pay for Whereas, 	The Board of Estimate and Apportionment at its meeting held June 5, 

macadamizing Crotona avenue, lying within the boundary of Crotona Park, 
1903,; adopted the following resolution:

[...]

Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of ($2,550) per annum. 
Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of Department of Finance, City of New York, 
the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), June 8, 1903. 
for the purpose of providing means to pay for macadamizing Crotona avenue, lying Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen: 
within the boundary of Crotona Park, Borough of The Bronx, under tie jurisdiction of Dear Sir-I send you herewith certified copy of a resolution adopted by the